Chicago Title Insurance Company
WARRANTY DEED
ILLINOIS STATUTORY



Doc# 2122919001 Fee \$88.00

RHSP FEE: \$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

KAREN A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY CLERK

DATE: 08/17/2021 09:22 AM PG: 1 OF 14

THE GRANTOR(S), Eliza Capparelli, widow, and Louis Capparelli and Christopher Capparelli of the respectively of Highland Park, Columbus, Origand Park Ridge, IL, for and in consideration of TEN & 00/100 DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration in nead paid, CONVEY(S) and Warrant(s) to Anthony Capparelli (GRANTEE'S ADDRESS) 463 Grosvenor, Aurora, Illinois 60504

of the County of DuPage allright, title and interest in the following described Real Estate situated in the County of Cook in the State of Illinois, to wit:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

commonly known as 9721 B Bianco Terrace, Des Plaines, 12 (0016

THIS IS NOT HOMESTEAD PROPERTY

SUBJECT TO: covenants, conditions and restrictions of record, private, public and utility easements and roads and highways, party wall rights and agreements, general taxes for the year 2019 and subsequent years.

hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption Laws of the State of Illinois.

Permanent Real Estate Index number(s): 09-10-301-072-1 Address(es) of Real Estate: 9721 B Bianco Terrace, Des F) Sc.
Dated this $\frac{17}{2}$ day of $\frac{3}{2}$ day of $\frac{3}{2}$	•	Co
N/A	N /A	
Eliza Capparelli	Christopher Capparelly	
N/A		
Property not located in the compared limits of the City of Des Plaines. Deed or instrument	Anthony CAPBAN	,//:
not subject to transfer tax.	REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX	16-Aug-2021
HOM DOU 98 221 City of Des Plaines	ILLIM TO	NTY: 0.00 IOIS: 0.00 TAL: 0.00
	09-10-301-072-1140 2021080163	

2122919001 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS	į
COUNTY OF DUPAGE	,
COUNTY OF DUPAGE	- 4

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and the said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Anthony Capparelli, is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

June , 2021 Given unto my hand and official seal this

LAURA I MARTINEZ Official Seal Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Oct 7, 2024

Clert's Office Exempt under provisions of Paragraph Section 4, Real Estate Transfer Tax Act.

Buyer, Seller or Representative

2122919001 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONVEYANCE AGREEMENT

We, the undersigned, jointly and severally, being all of the heirs of Thomas L. Capparelli, as set forth in certain Affidavit of Heirship, do hereby agree to convey all of our right, title and interest, that we may have in that certain property commonly known as 9721 B Bianco Terrace, Des Plaines, IL. To Anthony Capparelli, to hold said title in fee, free of any and all interest that we may now have or later claim to have.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed that Agreement this	day of August, 2020.
Eliza Capparelli	
Louis Capparelli	
Christopher Capparal. Anthony Capparal.	



THE GRANTOR(S), Eliza Capparelli, widow, and Louis Capparelli and Christopher Capparelli of the respectively of Highland Park, Columbus, Oil and Park Ridge, IL, for and in consideration of TEN & 00/100 DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration in oand paid, CONVEY(S) and Warrant(s) to Anthony Capparelli (GRANTEE'S ADDRESS) 463 Grosvenor, Aurora, Illinois 60504 of the County of DuPage allright, title and interest in the following described Real Estate situated in the County of Cook in the State of Illinois, to wit:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

commonly known as 9721 B Bianco Terrace, Des Plaines, 12 (0016

THIS IS NOT HOMESTEAD PROPERTY

SUBJECT TO: covenants, conditions and restrictions of record, private, public and utility easements and roads and highways, party wall rights and agreements, general taxes for the year 2010 and subsequent years.

hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the Homestead Exer. ption Laws of the State of Illinois.

Permanent Real Estate Index number(s): 09-10-301 Address(es) of Real Estate: 9721 B Bianco Terrace	
Dated this 17 day of June	. 2021
B.	N/A
Eliza Capparelli	Christopher Capparelli
N/A	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Louis Capparelli	Property not been at an
	Proberly not localize in the comorate limits of the City of Des Plaines. Deed or instrument
	not subject to transfer tax.
	1-COM/DO0018/2/21
	City of Des Plaines

STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF GEFICIAL COPY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, CERTIFY THAT Eliza Capparelli, widow,

personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the release and waiver of the right of homestead.

Given under m	y hand and official seal, this	day of June	, 2021
No My C	LAURA I MARTINEZ Official Seal Otary Public - State of Illinois Ommis: on Expires Oct 7, 2024	Jun 1 MV	Notary Public)
Additional Not	ary Pages attached hereto.	EXEMPT UNDER PROVISION REAL ESTATE TRANSFER T DATE: 4 17/21 Signature of Buyer, Seller or Re	SECTION 31 - 45,
Prepared By:	Gregory P. Mongolis c/o Chicago title Insurance Company 2441 Warrenville Rd. Lisle, Illinois 60532	COUNTY CY	_ 5
Mail To: Anthony Capp 463 Grosvenor Aurora, Illinoi	:	Tó	O _{xx}
Name & Addr. Anthony Capp 463 Grosvenor Aurora, Illinoi	r		O _{ffic}

2122919001 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONVEYANCE AGREEMENT

We, the undersigned, jointly and severally, being all of the heirs of Thomas L. Capparelli, as set forth in certain Affidavit of Heirship, do hereby agree to convey all of our right, title and interest, that we may have in that certain property commonly known as 9721 B Bianco Terrace, Des Plaines, IL. To Anthony Capparelli, to hold said title in fee, free of any and all interest that we may now have or later claim to have.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed that Agreement this day of August, 2020.	21
Eliza Capparelli	
Louis Capparelli	
Christopher Capparelli Christopher Capparelli	



THE GRANTOR(S), Eliza Capparelli, widow, and Louis Capparelli and Christopher Capparelli of the respectively of Highland Park, Columbus, Oh and Park Ridge, IL, for and in consideration of TEN & 00/100 DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration in land paid, CONVEY(S) and Warrant(s) to Anthony Capparelli (GRANTEE'S ADDRESS) 463 Grosvenor, Aurora, Illinois 60504 of the County of DuPage allright, title and interest in the following described Real Estate situated in the County of Cook in the State of Illinois, to wit:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

commonly known as 9721 B Bianco Terrace, Des Plaines, il. 60016

THIS IS NOT HOMESTEAD PROPERTY

SUBJECT TO: covenants, conditions and restrictions of record, private, rublic and utility easements and roads and highways, party wall rights and agreements, general taxes for the year 2019 and subsequent years.

hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption Laws of the State of Illinois.

Property not located in the corporate limits of the City of Des Plaines. Deed or instrument not subject to transfer tax.

City of Des Plaines 22

2122919001 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF OHIO	ý	
COUNTY OF		4
COUNTION		

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Louis Caparelli, a personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed in the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the release and waiver of the right of homestead.

day of August, 2629: マック) Given under my hand and official seal, this _ Alexander R Kistler hi arry public, State of Ohio My er.nmi-sion Expires 6-20-2023 Franklin County

Commission expires:

Notary Public:

John's Clerk's Office Exempt under provisions of Paragraph Section 4, Real Estate Transfer Tax Act.

Buyer, Seller or Representative

2122919001 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONVEYANCE AGREEMENT

We, the undersigned, jointly and severally, being all of the heirs of Thomas L. Capparelli, as set forth in certain Affidavit of Heirship, do hereby agree to convey all of our right, title and interest, that we may have in that certain property commonly known as 9721 B Bianco Terrace, Des Plaines, IL. To Anthony Capparelli, to hold said title in fee, free of any and all interest that we may now have or later claim to have.

this 20+4	FEB 2021 _ day of August, 2 020.
.	
12 C	
C/A	
4	SO OSC.
	Co
	this 20+4



THE GRANTOR(S), Liza Capparelli, widow, and Louis Capparelli and Christopher Capparelli of the respectively of
Highland Park, Columbus, OH and Park Ridge, IL, for and in consideration of TEN & 00/100 DOLLARS, and other
good and valuable consideration in land paid, CONVEY(S) and Warrant(s) to Anthony Capparelli
(GRANTEE'S ADDRESS) 463 Grosvenor, Aurora, Illinois 60504
of the County of DuPage allright, title and interest in the following described Real Estate situated in the County of Cook
in the State of Illinois, to wit:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

commonly known as 9721 B Bianco Terrace, Des Plaines, II 60016

THIS IS NOT HOMESTEAD PROPERTY

SUBJECT TO: covenants, conditions and restrictions of record, private, public and utility easements and roads and highways, party wall rights and agreements, general taxes for the year 2019 and subsequent years.

hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption Laws of the State of Illinois.

Permanent Real Estate Index number(s): 09-10-301-072-Address(es) of Real Estate: 9721 B Bianco Terrace, Des	
	202/1
Eliza Capparelli	Christopher Capparelli
Louis Capparelli	
	Property not located in the corporate limits of the City of Des Plaines. Deed or instrument not subject to transfer tax.

2122919001 Page: 11 of 14

Coot County Clart's Office

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONVEYANCE AGREEMENT

We, the undersigned, jointly and severally, being all of the heirs of Thomas L. Capparelli, as set forth in certain Affidavit of Heirship, do hereby agree to convey all of our right, title and interest, that we may have in that certain property commonly known as 9721 B Bianco Terrace, Des Plaines, IL. To Anthony Capparelli, to hold said title in fee, free of any and all interest that we may now have or later claim to have.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed that Agreement this ______ day of August, 2020.

Eliza Capparelli

Capparelli

Christopher Capparelli

2122919001 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS	<i>1</i> ·				
)				
COUNTY OF	.)				
I, the undersigned, a Nota	ry Public in and for t	he said Count	y, in the State afore	said, do hereby c	ertify
that Christopher Caparelli	, a personally known	to me to be t	he same person wh	ose name is subs	cribed
in the foregoing instrume	nt, appeared before	me this day in	person, and ackno	wledged that he s	igned,
sealed and delivered the s	aid instrument as hi	s free and vol	untary act, for the u	ses and purposes	therein
set forth, inducing the rel			•	• •	
Given under my hand and			TONE	2021	
Given under my bard and	official seal, this	17	day of A ugust 2	1930-	
diversalides thy mand and	Official Seal, this		uay oi August, 2	.020.	
\sim					

Motary Public

Commission expires: 08/02/2023

Official Seal Kristen Curtis Notary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires 08/02/2023

County Clark's Office

2122919001 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 1: UNIT NO 1040 IN LA CASA BIANCO CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON SURVEY OF PART OF THE EAST 8 ACRES OF THE WEST ½ OF THE SOUTH EAST ¼ OF THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 21920224, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH ITS PERCENTAGE INTERST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS IN COOK COUNTY

PARCEL 2: EASEMENTS APPURTENANT TO AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, AS SET FORTH IN DECLARATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 21892967.

PIN: 09-10-301-072-1140

2122919001 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GRANTOR/GRANTEE AFFIDAVIT: STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

AS REQUIRED BY §55 ILCS 5/3-5020 (from Ch. 34, par. 3-5020)

GRANTOR SECTION

The **GRANTOR** or her/his agent, affirms that, to the best of her/his knowledge, the name of the **GRANTEE** shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest (ABI) in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or another entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois. DATED: SIGNATURE: > GRANTOR or AGENT GRANTOR NOTARY SECTION: The below section is to be completed by the NOTARY who witnesses the GRANTOR signature. Subscribed and sworn to before me, Name of Notary Public: By the said (Name of Grantor) On this date of: OFFICIAL SEAL M A ROGOWSKI **NOTARY SIGNATURE;** NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12/29/2024

GRANTEE SECTION

The **GRANTEE** or her/his agent affirms and verifies that the name of the **GRANTEE** shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest (ABI) in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illir ois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

DATED: SI	GNATURE: X
·	GRANTEE OF AGENT
GRANTEE NOTARY SECTION: The below section is to be completed by the	NOTARY who witnesses the CR NIEE signature.
Subscribed and swom to before me, Name of Notary Public:	MA ROGO DSKI
By the said (Name of Grantee): ANTHONY CANPARELL	AFFIX NOTARY STAM? BELOW
On this date of: 8 4 , 20 2/	OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY SIGNATURE:	MA ROCOURAGE
0	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12/29/2024

CRIMINAL LIABILITY NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 55 ILCS 5/3-5020(b)(2), Any person who knowingly submits a false statement concerning the identity of a **GRANTEE** shall be guilty of a **CLASS C MISDEMEANOR** for the **FIRST OFFENSE**, and of a **CLASS A MISDEMEANOR**, for subsequent offenses.

(Attach to <u>DEED</u> or <u>ABI</u> to be recorded in Cook County, Illinois if exempt under provisions of the <u>Illinois Real Estate Transfer Act</u>: (35 ILCS 200/Art, 31)

rev. on 10.17.2016